 Excluding net finance costs charged by the BHP Billiton Group.

Additional pro forma adjustments, including the associated tax effect, have also been made in the presentation of pro forma financial information.

These include:

 Reflecting changes in corporate costs associated with South32 Limited becoming a stand-alone group as if those costs had been

incurred from 1 July 2014;

 Excluding demerger related major corporate restructuring costs; and

 Including certain significant tax expense items such as the Brazil Alumina tax accounting adjustments.

A reconciliation between the pro forma financial information and the comparative statutory financial information is included. The statutory financial

information was audited by the Group’s external auditor. The reconciliations and pro forma financial information were subject to an unmodified

review report to the Directors of South32 Limited by the Group’s external auditor.

SOUTH32   45

The following table reconciles pro forma and statutory earnings for FY15.

FY15 Statutory
consolidated

income statement

Demerger related
pro forma

adjustments(a)

Pro forma
consolidated

financial
information

US$M

Revenue 3,843 3,900 7,743

Other income 1,143 (882) 261

Expenses excluding net finance cost (5,247) (2,232) (7,479)

Share of profit/(loss) of equity accounted investments (70) 64 (6)

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations  (331) 850 519

Net finance cost (67) 7 (60)

Income tax (expense)/benefit (528) 97 (431)

Profit/(loss) after taxation from continuing operations (926) 954 28

Profit/(loss) from discontinued operations, net of taxation 7 (7) -

Profit/(loss) after taxation (919) 947 28

Other financial information

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations (331) 850 519

Earnings adjustments 676 (194) 482

Underlying EBIT from continuing operations 345 656 1,001

Depreciation and amortisation  475 373 848

Underlying EBITDA from continuing operations 820 1,029 1,849

Profit/(loss) after taxation from continuing operations (926) 954 28

Earnings adjustments after taxation 1,005 (458) 547

Underlying earnings from continuing operations 79 496 575

(a) The significant items contained in the demerger related pro forma adjustments comprise:

 The results of the current South32 Group operations between 1 July 2014 and their date of acquisition during the financial year as part of the

Internal Restructure;

 Exclusion of the results of New Mexico Coal for the period 1 July 2014 to 27 October 2014 being the date that it ceased to be part of the South32

Group as a result of the Internal Restructure;

 Presenting South32 manganese operations (comprising South Africa Manganese, Australia Manganese and Samancor AG) on an equity

accounted basis from 1 July 2014 including associated depreciation;

 Additional corporate costs associated with South32 Limited becoming a stand-alone group of US$46M;

 Exclusion of net finance costs charged by the BHP Billiton Group of US$69M;

 Exclusion of demerger related set up costs, stamp duty on the acquisition of assets, and major corporate restructuring costs of US$269M;

 Exclusion of the gain that arises on recording South Africa Manganese and Samancor AG at fair value on adoption of equity accounting of

US$921M and their subsequent impairment of US$770M;

 The tax effect of the above items; and

 Excluding certain significant tax expense items such as the impact of the reset of Australian tax balances post demerger and the Brazil Alumina

tax accounting adjustments of US$481M.

SOUTH32   46

The following table reconciles pro forma and statutory operating cash flows before financing activities and tax, and after

capital expenditure for FY15.

FY15
South32 statutory

consolidated
cash flow statement

Demerger related pro
forma adjustments(a)

South32 pro forma
consolidated

financial information
US$M

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations (331) 850 519

Non-cash items 1,036 391 1,427

(Profit)/loss from equity accounted investments 70 (64) 6

Change in working capital (110) (4) (114)

Cash generated from continuing operations 665 1,173 1,838

Dividends received (including equity accounted
investments)

- 472 472

Capital expenditure (454) (175) (629)

Operating cash flows from continuing
operations before financing activities and tax
and after capital expenditure

211 1,470 1,681

(a) The significant items contained in the demerger related pro forma adjustments comprise:

 The results of the current South32 Group operations between 1 July 2014 and their date of acquisition during the financial year as part of the

Internal Restructure;

 Exclusion of the results of New Mexico Coal for the period 1 July 2014 to 27 October 2014 being the date that it ceased to be part of the South32

Group as a result of the Internal Restructure;

 Presenting South32 manganese operations (comprising South Africa Manganese, Australia Manganese and Samancor AG) on an equity

accounted basis from 1 July 2014 including associated depreciation;